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REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 – QUARTER 1 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Alan Jarrett, Leader  

Report from: Phil Watts, Chief Finance Officer 

Author: Katey Arrowsmith, Head of Finance Strategy 

Summary  

This report presents the results of the Council’s revenue budget monitoring for Q1 of the 2017/18 
financial year. 

 
1. Budget and Policy Framework  
 
1.1. Cabinet are responsible for ensuring that income and expenditure remain within the budget 

approved by Council.  
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. At its meeting on 23 February 2017, the Council set a budget requirement of £294m for 

2017/18. The budget was based on a total Council Tax increase of 4.995% which comprises 
1.995%, just below the referendum limit imposed by Central Government, plus an additional 
3% allowable under new arrangements to address adult social care pressures. As such the 
total increase was 4.995%. 

 
2.2. This report presents the results of the Q1 revenue budget monitoring, summarising reports 

that have been considered by directorate management teams based on returns submitted 
by individual budget managers.  In preparing their returns, budget managers have been 
asked to take account of last years outturn, items of growth or savings agreed as part of the 
budget build, actual income and expenditure for the year to date and, most importantly, their 
knowledge of commitments and service requirements anticipated for the remainder of the 
financial year. 

 
2.3. Table 1 contains a summary of the forecast position reflecting the individual directorate 

monitoring summaries attached at Appendices 1 - 4.  The narrative below seeks to explain 
the pressures being faced and the corrective management action proposed by directorate 
management teams. 

 
3. Summary Revenue Budget Position 2017/18 
 
3.1. It can be seen from Table 1 that, after agreed management action, the forecast outturn for 

2017/18 is estimated at £1.909m.  Further management action plans are being formulated 



 

 

by directorate management teams and it is anticipated that this figure will be mitigated 
further as the year progresses. 
Table 1: Monitoring Summary  

Directorate 
Budget 
2017/18 

Forecast 
variance 

Proposed 
action 

Adjusted 
variance 

£000s £000s £000s £000s 

Children and Adult Services: 218,628 519 200 319

  - Adult Social Care 65,089 (498) 0 (498)

  - Children’s Social Care 87,321 430 0 430

  - Directors office 2,705 531 200 331

  - Partnership commissioning 6,676 (168) 0 (168)

  - Schools related expenditure  56,837 224 0 224

Regeneration, Culture, Environment and 
Transformation 

53,733 960 173 787

Business Support Department 6,000 1,046 529 517

Public Health 14,390 0 0 0

Interest & Financing 9,127 207 0 207

Levies 1,113 79 0 79

Digital Transformation (1,304) 0 0 0

Medway Norse Joint Venture (263) 0 0 0

Budget Requirement 301,424 2,811 902 1,909

Funded by:      

Dedicated Schools Grant (94,962) 0 0 0

Other School Specific Grants (5,742) 0 0 0

Education Services Grant (1,370) 0 0 0

Revenue Support Grant (18,848) 0 0 0

Business Rate Share (46,302) 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus (5,367) 0 0 0

Council Tax (106,148) 0 0 0

Public Health Grant (17,671) 0 0 0

Specific Grants (4,965) 0 0 0

Use of Reserves (50) 0 0 0

Total Available Funding (301,424) 0 0 0

Net Forecast Variance 0 2,811 902 1,909



 

 

 
4. Children and Adults Services (Appendix 1) 
 

4.1. The directorate originally forecast a £520,000 overspend against its general fund budgets, 
however, after agreeing a range of management actions the adjusted forecast is an 
overspend of £320,000. Appendix 1 shows a breakdown per service area.  
 

4.2. The main areas of pressure, and management actions agreed to mitigate these are as 
follows:  
 
 Adult Social Care – Subsequent to the budget being agreed by Council, the Chancellor 

announced a further £2bn of additional funding for social care, of which Medway Council 
was allocated £3.9million in 2017/18. This grant is to be spent on adult social care and 
will be deployed in accordance with the grant conditions. It is intended to fund the 
burgeoning costs of adult social care for a growing number of people with increasingly 
complex needs, including supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when 
they are ready, and stabilising the social care provider market.  The division is 
forecasting an underspend of £498,000, primarily due to:  

o Disability Services are forecast to underspend by £963,000; while there is an 
overspend forecast on Supported Living due to increased client numbers, this is 
offset by underspends forecast on residential/nursing care and on direct payments.  

o Staffing within the Long Term Teams is currently forecasting an underspend of 
£328,000 following the restructure within the service.   

o Mental Health Services are forecast to overspend by £418,000 which is primarily 
caused by additional and costly transfers from Children’s Services and also costly 
discharges from long term placements from out of borough hospitals.  

o Older People services are forecast to overspend by £183,000; while this is largely 
due to a forecast overspend on residential/nursing care due to increases in client 
numbers, there is also an overspend forecast on Homecare due to price increases.   

o Children with Disabilities are forecasting an overspend of £154,000 due to an 
overspends on direct payments, Parklands and Aut Even.  

 
 Children Services – The division is reporting a £430,000 overspend, this is due to: 

o A forecast overspend of £696,000 on Psychology and SEN, driven by an 
overspend on SEN Transport. A Member-led working group has been established 
and is working on solutions around policy change, procurement and processes to 
mitigate this pressure. A resources panel is being set up chaired by the Head of 
Children’s Commissioning to agree any spend, which is built upon the successful 
Access To Resources Panel in Children’s Services which has driven down spend 
on external placements.  The commissioning of SEN transport is moving from 
Medway Norse to Commissioning and the budget responsibility will be moving from 
SEN to Commissioning. 

o There is a forecast overspend on Section 17 expenditure of £152,000 largely 
relating to cost of housing intentionally homeless families, and a forecast 
overspend relating to No recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) of £186,000 based on 
the current and expected payments for housing and allowances.  Relocation has 
lowered the cost of long-term NRPF families. Further work is being undertaken with 
colleagues from Housing to review the costs of placing families with NRPF.  

o Early Help, Youth and Inclusion is forecasting to overspend by £687,000; this 
primarily relates to the delay in the review and restructuring of youth services.    

o These pressures are mitigated by forecast underspends on both external and 
internal placements due to a net reduction in placements of £660,000 and, as a 



 

 

result the service is holding vacancies due to this reduction in demand and 
therefore forecasting an underspend on salary savings of £434,000.  

 
 Director’s office – There is a forecast overspend of £331,000 on Quality Assurance 

and Safeguarding relating to continued use of agency staff to cover vacant posts, 
although it should be noted that expenditure has reduced significantly from the previous 
year. 

 
 Partnership Commissioning – This division is reporting an underspend of £168,000 

mainly because of the number of vacant posts (10) within the division due to difficulties 
recruiting to these posts.  

 
 Schools related expenditure – There is a forecast overspend on the general fund 

element of the budget of £224,000, mainly due to the: 

o Write off of Byron school academy conversion debt totalling £76,000; 

o Bligh Federation restructure, redundancy costs totalling £85,000; 

o Low take up and withdrawal of the maternity SLA service totalling £68,000. 
 
 
 

5. Regeneration, Culture, Environment and Transformation (Appendix 2) 
 

5.1. The original budget manager forecasts presented to the Departmental Management Team 
projected an overspend of £1.217m, but due to a range of management action and revisions 
to forecasts the overspend was reduced by £300,000 before being reported to Corporate 
Management Team. Since the Corporate Management Team meeting, a further £130,000 of 
management action has been identified, so the Directorate is now projecting a forecast 
overspend of £787,000. 
 

5.2. The main areas of pressure, and management actions agreed to mitigate these are as 
follows:  
 
 Frontline services – The division is currently forecasting an overspend of £257,000. In 

order to address these pressures, managers in Front Line Services are exploring 
mitigation measures across all services including capping discretionary spend, 
prioritising income recovery etc. There is also an emphasis on budget monitoring 
monthly to maintain a focus on the reduction of pressures and optimising opportunities 
as they present themselves. The overspend is principally due to: 

o Parking Services are forecasting an overspend of £414,000 due to a range of 
pressures including £200,000 underachievement of income from off street pay and 
display compared to the target value, £160,000 pressure as the volume of PCN’s is 
lower than anticipated, NNDR pressure of £77,000 caused by an unexpected 
increase in the rateable value of car parks and £60,000 unbudgeted security costs. 
These are partially offset by increased income from residents parking permits and 
from on-street visitor vouchers.  

o Integrated Transport is reporting an overspend of £105,000 due mainly to a 
forecast £283,000 under-recovery of income from traffic management, principally in 
relation to under-recovery of permit scheme income and FPN income, which is 
being addressed by a review of the billing and recovery process. This is partly off-
set by vacancy savings of £135,000. 

o These pressures are partially mitigated by a forecast underspend of £171,000 on 
Registration and Bereavement services as there is not the need to draw down the 
budgeted provision from revenue to reserves.  



 

 

 
 Physical & Cultural Regeneration – The Division is currently forecasting an overspend 

of £596,000 principally due to: 

o Sports, Leisure, Tourism & Heritage are forecasting an overspend of £252,000 due 
to projected shortfalls in income on Leisure, however proactive management action 
has identified savings from Medway Sport, Heritage sites and Tourism has 
mitigated some of this pressure.      

o Strategic Housing is forecast to overspend by £119,000 as a result of a £251,000 
pressure on temporary accommodation offset by underspends elsewhere within the 
service.  Although work continues to prevent and reduce homelessness, there are 
likely to be as many households requiring temporary accommodation this year as 
at year end 2016/17.  

o Regeneration Delivery are forecasting an overspend of £91,000 due mainly to a 
projected shortfall in income at the Innovation Centre Medway as a result of units 
becoming vacant.  

 
6. Housing Revenue Account 

 
6.1. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a surplus of £803,000 (£582,000 in 

excess of the budgeted surplus of £220,000) due to savings from a reduction in the level of 
voids, savings from interest payments and a modest increase in rental income.  
 

6.2. The anticipated bad debt provision requirement at the end of the current financial year is 
£503,000. 

 
 

7. Business Support (Appendix 3)   
 

7.1. The directorate originally forecast an overspend of £1.046m against its general fund 
budgets, however, after agreeing a range of management actions totalling £529,000, the 
adjusted forecast is an overspend of £517,000. Appendix 3 shows a breakdown per service 
area.  
 

7.2. The main areas of pressure, and management actions agreed to mitigate these are as 
follows:  

 
 Category Management – The service originally forecast an overspend of £505,000; 

primarily due to income from charging capital schemes being forecast at just £110,000 
compared to a target of £500,000. Difficulties in recruiting to vacant posts has resulted in 
a further pressure of £76,000 as external agency staff are being used to provide cover at 
a higher cost. Management actions totalling £200,000 have been identified; work is 
being done to establish whether a review of “tail-spend” will release some in year 
savings and this initial work suggests that £100,000 can be saved from training costs 
(which will be reflected in the HR budgets) and an additional £100,000 from other spend 
areas across the Council, with further work to identify supplementary savings on-going. 
It is proposed to apply a differential model of recovering procurement costs from capital 
projects rather than the current 1% approach. Initial work suggests that an extra £50,000 
can be achieved this financial year by charging a differential cost to a project depending 
on the value of the contract. Additional savings of £50,000 have also been identified 
within the team.    
  

 Property & Capital Projects – Property & Capital Projects originally forecast an 
overspend of £727,000, though management action totalling £143,000 has brought this 
projection down to £584,000, primarily due to:  



 

 

o Corporate buildings are forecasting an overall overspend of £244,000; this 
primarily relates to a target of £200,000 in rental income for Gun Wharf which is 
not considered achievable. Progress is being made to decant from the Civic 
Centre and seek to reduce revenue costs substantially for the rest of the 
financial year to offset this unachievable income target. This could save 
£113,000 part year, subject to agreeing a reduction in the Medway Norse core 
contract. Any interim costs before demolition will be covered from capital 
allocations. 

o Valuation and Asset Management are forecasting an overspend of £363,000, 
primarily due to the loss of the tenant in Britton Farm Supermarket resulting in 
pressures on NNDR (£103,000), premises operational costs (£26,000) and 
rental income (£169,000). Work is on-going to seek to re-let Britton Farm and to 
consider other options for increasing rental income. A review of grant funded 
works is also taking place to see whether that might increase expected income 
levels. 

o Design and Capital Projects and Facilities Management teams have been 
merged and are forecasting an overspend of £121,000. Consideration of 
additional income streams is taking place. Discussions to bring forward 
additional fire risk assessment works and a review of grant funded works is 
taking place to see whether that might increase expected income levels. 

 

8. Public Health (Appendix 4) 
 

8.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred a range of public health responsibilities 
from the NHS to unitary and upper tier Local Authorities, In April 2013. In order to discharge 
these new public health responsibilities, the Department of Health allocates a ring-fenced 
grant to each local authority. There are specific conditions attached to the use of this grant 
and councils are subject to an annual assurance process by the Department of Health, to 
evidence the grant has been spent in line stipulated conditions.  
 

8.2. In the Chancellor’s Autumn statement of 2016, it was announced the public health ring-
fenced grants awarded to local authorities would be reduced by 3.9% each year through to 
2020. Medway council received a public health ring-fenced grant of £17,671m for 2017/18. 
The Public Health Department has put in place robust processes to ensure the Council is 
able to discharge its statutory public health responsibilities, within this annually reducing 
grant envelope. Any in year variance is managed through effective management action and 
where necessary, efficient use of the public health reserve.   
 

8.3. In line with the Council’s ambition to deliver more effective and efficient public services, the 
Public Health Department has put in place arrangements whereby a range of public health 
services and interventions are delivered by other council departments. The breakdown of 
resources allocated to facilitate this innovative practice is set out as follows: 
 

C&A £1,760,000
RCET £1,107,000
BSD £721,000
PH Core £14,083,000
TOTAL GRANT £17,671,000

 
9. Interest & Financing 

 
9.1. Interest and Finance are forecasting £206,629 overspend, comprising a reduction in 

external investment income due to a reduced average return as higher rate loans to other 



 

 

Local Authorities are repaid and slightly lower than budgeted returns from Property Funds 
due to a delay in placing these investments. 

 
10. Levies 

 
10.1. Increases in the number of deaths requiring coroner investigations and the cessation of 

police funding for the coroners service have created a pressure £79,418; officers are 
working with colleagues at Kent County Council to agree an SLA for the service to improve 
financial monitoring and forecasting.   

 
11. Transformation  

 
11.1. The Transformation programme has a target of £1.304m savings in the 2017/18 financial 

year and the Q1 forecast position is that this budgeted level of saving will be achieved.  
 

12. Planned Use of Reserves 
 

12.1. On 20 February 2014, Council agreed that free Christmas parking would be funded at a cost 
of £50,000 per annum for five years, funded from reserves. This is the only planned use of 
reserves in the 2017/18 budget.   
 

13. Conclusions 
 
13.1. The first round of monitoring returns received from budget managers predicted a potential 

overspend of £1.909m. In previous years the first round has generally been the most 
pessimistic forecast of the year, and further management action plans are being formulated 
by directorate management teams; as such it is anticipated that this figure will be mitigated 
further as the year progresses. 

 
14. Financial and legal implications 
 

14.1. The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. There are no legal 
implications within this report. 

 

15. Recommendation 
 

15.1. Cabinet are requested to note the result of the first round of revenue monitoring for 2017/18 
and to agree the forecast position and proposed management action.  

 
16. Suggested reasons for decision 
 
16.1 Cabinet has the responsibility to ensure effective budgetary control to contain expenditure 

within the approved limits set by Council. 
 

Lead officer contact 
Katey Arrowsmith, Head of Finance Strategy, Gun Wharf, T: 01634 332355 
Katey.arrowsmith@medway.gov.uk  
 
Appendices  
Appendix 1 – Children and Adults Services 
Appendix 2 – Regeneration, Culture, Environment and Transformation 
Appendix 3 – Business Support 
Appendix 4 – Public Health 
 
Background papers 
Revenue budget approved by Council 23 February 2017 
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=15427  
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 Appendix 1Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

CHILDREN AND ADULTS

AD ASC  :

 19,461  2,733  19,636  175 (17,096) (3,959) (17,120) (23)  2,364 (1,226)  2,516  152 AD ASC  0  152 

 2,360  446  2,578  218 (107)  0 (307) (200)  2,253  446  2,272  18 HEAD OF ADSERV EARLY HELP PREV  0  18 

 73,008  17,660  76,334  3,325 (12,537) (2,140) (16,530) (3,993)  60,472  15,519  59,804 (668)HEAD OF ADSERV LONG TERM NEEDS  0 (668)

Total  AD ASC (498) 64,591  14,739  65,089 (29,740) (6,100) (33,956) (4,216) 20,839  94,829  98,548  3,719  0 (498)

CHILDRENS SERVICES  :

 1,751  257  1,507 (244)  0  0  0  0  1,751  257  1,507 (244)CHILDRENS CARE MANAGEMENT  0 (244)

 19,486  4,111  19,836  350 (317) (95) (786) (469)  19,169  4,016  19,050 (119)EARLY YEARS  0 (119)

 0  29  26  26  0  0  0  0  0  29  26  26 HEALTH & INCLUSIONS  0  26 

 32,294  5,837  33,352  1,058 (705)  111 (1,067) (362)  31,589  5,948  32,285  696 PSYCHOLOGY & SEN  0  696 

 10,677  2,488  10,727  50 (84) (72) (274) (190)  10,592  2,416  10,453 (140)HEAD OF PROVIDER SERVICES  0 (140)

 5,951  1,626  6,487  536 (2,675) (621) (2,524)  152  3,276  1,004  3,963  687 EARLY HELP, YOUTH & INCLUSION  0  687 

 21,070  2,956  20,589 (481) (126) (48) (123)  3  20,944  2,908  20,466 (477)HEAD OF SAFEGUARDING  0 (477)

Total  CHILDRENS SERVICES  430  87,751  16,578  87,321 (3,908) (725) (4,773) (865) 17,303  91,228  92,524  1,295  0  430 

DIRECTOR  :

 167  26  287  119  0  0  0  0  167  26  287  119 INCLUSION MANAGEMENT TEAM (100)  19 

 1,720  406  1,938  218 (182)  1 (132)  50  1,538  407  1,807  268 HEAD OF SAFEGUARDING & QA  0  268 

 754  176  774  20 (243) (71) (228)  15  511  105  545  35 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT  0  35 

Total  DIRECTOR  422  2,639  538  2,216 (425) (70) (360)  65  608  2,641  2,998  357 (100)  322 

DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM  :

 568  50  598  30 (79)  0  0  79  489  50  598  109 DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM (100)  9 

Total  DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM  109  598  50  489 (79)  0  0  79  50  568  598  30 (100)  9 

PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING  :

 417  84  358 (59) (244)  0 (94)  151  173  84  265  91 COMMISSIONING MANAGEMENT TEAM  0  91 

 2,046  188  1,988 (59) (264) (23) (284) (20)  1,782  164  1,704 (78)SCH ORGANISATION & STUDENT SER  0 (78)

 3,579  540  3,528 (51) (220) (106) (220)  0  3,360  434  3,308 (51)BUSINESS & INTELLIGENCE  0 (51)

 601  92  582 (19) (177)  0 (241) (65)  424  92  340 (84)ADULTS COMMISSIONING  0 (84)

 1,202  229  1,180 (22) (458) (31) (458)  0  745  199  722 (22)CHILDRENS COMMISSIONING  0 (22)

 361  55  382  21 (356)  0 (377) (21)  5  55  5  0 PROGRAMME MGMT OFFICE (PMO)  0  0 

 1,284  321  1,208 (76) (1,097) (127) (1,044)  53  187  193  164 (23)SCHOOLS COMMISSIONING  0 (23)

1 \\Client\O$\Systems\Team Folder\2017-2018 Embedded Reports\BDM Reports\Revenue\Monitoring\BDMMNR08 CMT Revenue Monitoring 190717.rpt BDMMNR08A21/07/2017
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 Appendix 1Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

Total  PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING (168) 6,508  1,222  6,676 (2,815) (288) (2,717)  98  1,510  9,491  9,225 (266)  0 (168)

SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS  :

 1,017  569  1,148  131  28  0  0 (28)  1,045  569  1,148  103 FINANCE PROVISIONS  0  103 

 1,135  80  800 (335) (480) (1) (87)  393  655  79  712  57 HR PROVISIONS  0  57 

 55,197  9,023  57,642  2,445 (60) (165) (2,505) (2,445)  55,137  8,858  55,137  0 SCHOOL GRANTS  0  0 

Total  SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS  160  56,997  9,506  56,837 (512) (166) (2,592) (2,080) 9,672  57,349  59,590  2,241  0  160 

SCHOOLS  :

 0  0  0  0  0  0  64  64  0  0  64  64 SCHOOLS FUNDING  0  64 

Total  SCHOOLS  64  64  0  0  0  0  64  64  0  0  0  0  0  64 

 256,106  49,982  263,482  7,376 (37,479) (7,348) (44,335) (6,856)  218,628  42,635  219,148  520 (200)  320 Total CHILDREN AND ADULTS 
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 Appendix 2Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

REGEN, CULT, ENVIRON & TRANS

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE  :

 954  89  938 (16) (48) (20) (46)  2  906  68  893 (13)DIRECTOR'S OFFICE  0 (13)

Total  DIRECTOR'S OFFICE (13) 893  68  906 (48) (20) (46)  2  89  954  938 (16)  0 (13)

FRONT LINE SERVICES  :

 375  63  296 (78) (139)  0 (95)  44  236  62  202 (35)FRONT LINE SERVICES SUPPORT  0 (35)

 7,083  1,065  7,039 (44) (1,624) (218) (1,567)  57  5,459  846  5,472  13 HIGHWAYS  0  13 

 2,889  1,045  3,480  591 (8,910) (1,137) (9,068) (158) (6,022) (91) (5,588)  434 PARKING SERVICES (20)  414 

 24,866  3,573  24,792 (75) (2,481) (138) (2,421)  60  22,385  3,436  22,370 (15)WASTE SERVICES  0 (15)

 3,433  662  3,334 (99) (277) (52) (258)  19  3,155  610  3,076 (80)SAFER COMMUNITIES  0 (80)

 9,161  944  9,162  1 (2,426) (352) (2,217)  209  6,735  592  6,945  210 INTEGRATED TRANSPORT (105)  105 

 918  0  918  0 (914) (165) (914)  0  5 (165)  5  0 CCTV & LIFELINE  0  0 

 2,261  330  2,063 (198) (2,872) (544) (2,845)  27 (611) (214) (782) (171)REGISTRATION & BEREAVEMENT  0 (171)

 4,662  60  4,714  52 (305) (54) (333) (27)  4,357  6  4,381  25 GREENSPACES  0  25 

Total  FRONT LINE SERVICES  382  36,081  5,082  35,699 (19,949) (2,660) (19,717)  232  7,742  55,648  55,798  150 (125)  257 

PHYSICAL & CULTURAL REGEN  :

 8  1  12  4 (5)  0  0  5  3  1  12  9 LEISURE & CULTURE MANAGEMENT  0  9 

 8,906  1,330  8,965  59 (5,128) (967) (4,935)  193  3,778  363  4,030  252 SPORT,LEISURE,TOURISM,HERITAGE  0  252 

 3,065  1,299  3,482  417 (1,637) (1,368) (1,917) (280)  1,428 (70)  1,565  137 FESTIVAL,ARTS,THEATRES,EVENTS (20)  117 

 208  37  204 (3) (80) (2) (80)  0  128  35  124 (3)PHYSICAL&CULTURAL REG SUPPORT  0 (3)

 2,573  479  2,628  55 (1,447) (495) (1,543) (96)  1,125 (16)  1,084 (41)PLANNING  0 (41)

 2,615  415  2,666  51 (1,278) (248) (1,238)  40  1,337  167  1,428  91 REGENERATION DELIVERY  0  91 

 143  0  143  0  0  0  0  0  143  0  143  0 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY PARTNERSH  0  0 

 7,354  1,111  8,295  941 (2,115) (1,049) (2,936) (821)  5,239  62  5,359  119 STRATEGIC HOUSING  0  119 

 10  50  277  267 (31)  0 (245) (214) (21)  50  32  53 PHYSICAL REGENERATION  0  53 

Total  PHYSICAL & CULTURAL REGEN  616  13,776  593  13,160 (11,721) (4,129) (12,895) (1,174) 4,722  24,881  26,672  1,790 (20)  596 

TRANSFORMATION  :

 804  251  1,015  211 (854) (69) (930) (76) (50)  182  85  135 COMMUNICATIONS (28)  107 

 445  172  438 (6)  0  0  0  0  445  172  438 (6)HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION  0 (6)

 5,483  1,927  5,662  179 (5,447) (38) (5,370)  77  36  1,890  292  256 ICT DEVELOPMENT  0  256 

 145  33  148  3 (35)  0 (37) (2)  109  33  111  1 RCC PERFORM AND INTELL HUB  0  1 

 462  88  432 (30) (462)  0 (462)  0  0  88 (30) (30)CORP PERFORMNCE & INTELLIGENCE  0 (30)

 1,884  350  1,870 (14) (1,965) (29) (2,000) (35) (81)  320 (129) (49)ADMINISTRATION  0 (49)
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 Appendix 2Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

 3,889  637  3,882 (7) (267) (75) (258)  9  3,622  562  3,623  1 LIBRARIES & COMMUNITY HUBS  0  1 

 2,264  407  2,148 (116) (2,248) (856) (2,112)  136  16 (449)  36  20 ADULT EDUCATION  0  20 

 3,556  542  3,210 (345) (3,589) (13) (3,589)  0 (33)  529 (379) (345)CUSTOMER CONTACT  0 (345)

 201  117  508  306 (298) (67) (611) (313) (97)  50 (104) (7)COMMUNITY INTERPRETERS  0 (7)

Total  TRANSFORMATION (24) 3,943  3,378  3,967 (15,165) (1,146) (15,369) (204) 4,524  19,132  19,312  180 (28) (52)

 100,616  17,077  102,720  2,104 (46,883) (7,955) (48,027) (1,144)  53,733  9,122  54,693  960 (173)  787 Total REGEN, CULT, ENVIRON & TRANS 
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 Appendix 3Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

BUSINESS SUPPORT DEPT

CENTRAL FINANCE  :

 686  148  681 (5) (686)  0 (686)  0  0  148 (5) (5)INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD (25) (30)

 73  73  73  0  0  0  0  0  73  73  73  0 RURAL LIAISON GRANTS  0  0 

 1,117  232  1,071 (46) (1,117)  0 (1,117)  0  0  232 (46) (46)FINANCE STRATEGY  0 (46)

 110,382  23,790  110,417  34 (106,485) (24,101) (106,483)  2  3,897 (311)  3,934  37 REVENUES & BENEFITS  0  37 

 1,437  246  1,300 (137) (1,507)  18 (1,374)  133 (70)  264 (75) (5)FINANCE OPERATIONS  0 (5)

Total  CENTRAL FINANCE (19) 3,880  405  3,900 (109,795) (24,083) (109,660)  135  24,488  113,694  113,540 (154) (25) (44)

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT  :

 2,922  357  2,907 (15) (885) (10) (885)  0  2,038  347  2,023 (15)CORPORATE MANAGEMENT  0 (15)

Total  CORPORATE MANAGEMENT (15) 2,023  347  2,038 (885) (10) (885)  0  357  2,922  2,907 (15)  0 (15)

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE  :

 733  131  688 (45) (45)  1 (45)  0  688  132  644 (45)DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER  0 (45)

 1,500  546  2,008  508 (59) (185) (587) (528)  1,441  361  1,421 (20)MEMBERS & ELECTIONS  0 (20)

Total  DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE (65) 2,065  493  2,130 (103) (184) (632) (528) 677  2,233  2,697  463  0 (65)

LEGAL CONTRACTS & PROPERTY  :

 712  163  780  68 (712) (1) (276)  436  0  162  505  505 CATEGORY MANAGEMENT (200)  305 

 2,843  558  2,734 (109) (2,901) (144) (2,900)  0 (57)  414 (166) (109)LEGAL SERVICES  0 (109)

 6,123 (45)  5,999 (124) (6,123) (19) (6,038)  86  0 (64) (39) (39)MEDWAY NORSE  0 (39)

 4,576  979  4,668  92 (5,989) (378) (5,354)  635 (1,413)  601 (685)  727 PROPERTY AND CAPITAL PROJECTS (143)  584 

Total  LEGAL CONTRACTS & PROPERTY  1,084 (386) 1,112 (1,470)(15,725) (542) (14,567)  1,158  1,654  14,255  14,181 (74) (343)  741 

ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES  :

 3,068  742  3,266  198 (3,665) (88) (3,802) (137) (597)  655 (536)  61 HR & ORGANISATION SERVICE (161) (100)

Total  ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES  61 (536) 655 (597)(3,665) (88) (3,802) (137) 742  3,068  3,266  198 (161) (100)

 136,173  27,918  136,592  419 (130,173) (24,907) (129,545)  627  6,000  3,012  7,046  1,046 (529)  517 Total BUSINESS SUPPORT DEPT 
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 Appendix 4Directorate - Revenue Budget Monitoring Actuals to Period 3 Forecasts to Round 1 - 2017-2018

PUBLIC HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH  :

 712  369  816  105  0  0 (105) (105)  712  369  712  0 PH MANAGEMENT  0  0 

 6,708  1,459  7,138  430  0 (336) (430) (430)  6,708  1,123  6,708  0 PH COMMISSIONING  0  0 

 169  23  169  0  0  0  0  0  169  23  169  0 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT  0  0 

 2,012  516  2,077  65 (59) (95) (124) (65)  1,953  421  1,953  0 DAAT  0  0 

 3,707  417  3,707  0 (504) (251) (504)  0  3,203  166  3,203  0 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMMES  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 CHLAMYDIA SCREENING  0  0 

 556  115  556  0 (10) (2) (10)  0  546  114  546  0 STOP SMOKING SERVICES  0  0 

 1,099  234  1,102  2  0  0 (2) (2)  1,099  234  1,099  0 SUPPORTING HEALTHY WEIGHT  0  0 

 0 (53)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 (53)  0  0 PH REDUNDANT COST CENTRE  0  0 

Total  PUBLIC HEALTH  0  14,390  2,396  14,390 (573) (684) (1,175) (602) 3,080  14,963  15,565  602  0  0 

 14,963  3,080  15,565  602 (573) (684) (1,175) (602)  14,390  2,396  14,390  0  0  0 Total PUBLIC HEALTH 
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